

20.04.2023

Present: Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Darshan Singh, Ld. Counsel for applicant.

1. File is taken up as bail application has been moved for accused/applicant Kinna @ Kishan. Arguments have been heard on bail application.

2. The ld. Addl. PP for the state submits that allegations are serious and he is not entitled for bail and he has already remained outside for long period under HPC guidelines.

3. Ld. Counsel for applicant has argued that the applicant was admitted to interim bail under HPC guidelines prior to that he has spent sufficient period in custody and has been falsely implicated in the present matter.

4. It is further argued by the ld. Counsel that the incident in question which resulted in death of deceased was purely an accident and applicant has played no role in the matter. Deceased has died due to drowning in Gang Nahar and suffered injuries due to stones lying in river bed. Further the prosecution has not assigned any motive to the applicant as well as any other accused.

5. In overall circumstances, I admit the accused/applicant Kinna @ Kishan to bail subject to furnishing personal/surety bond in the sum of Rs. 20,000/- with one surety. Bail application is disposed of. Copy of this order be given dasti to ld. Counsel for applicant.

(Savitri)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
20.04.2023