

**SC 171/2019
STATE Vs. THAKUR
FIR NO.301/2018
PS (Gokul Puri)**

17.02.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All six accused in person on bail with counsel.
Sh. Darshan Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Lokesh,
Kinna @ Krishna, Devender @ Galla & Chintu.
None for accused Thakur, Devender @ Chatni.
PW-1 Sh. Pramod Kumar and PW-2-3/Vimla Devi
are present.
PW/Sh. Arjun Singh, PW/SI Babu Ram are also
present.

(This is 7+ years old case).

Summons sent to witnesses at serial no. 22, 23, 24
and 25 have been received back unserved due to storgage of
police staffs since they are busy in law and order arrangment of
India AI Impact Summit 2026.

PW-4/Sh. Arjun Singh & PW-5/SI Babu Ram,
examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-1 Pramod Kumar and PW-3/Vimla Devi are
present for their cross-examination however it is submitted by
counsel for accused Lokesh, Kinna @ Krishna, Devender @
Galla & Chintu that main counsel, who is do the cross-
examination of these witnesses is not available today.

Perusal of record reveals that PW-1 Pramod Kumar
has already been cross-examined on four different dates. Twice

his cross-examination was deferred at the request of Ld. Counsel for accused persons Lokesh, Kinna @ Krishna, Devender @ Galla & Chintu. There is no ground to grant further opportunity to said accused persons to cross-examine PW-1 Pramod Kumar. Hence, **opportunity of accused Lokesh, Kinna @ Krishna, Devender @ Galla & Chintu to further cross-examine to PW-1 Pramod Kumar stands closed.**

Accused Thakur and Devender @ Chanti submit that their counsel is not available today to cross-examine PW-1 Pramod Kumar. Last opportunity is granted to these two accused persons to cross-examine the PW-1 Pramod Kumar on the NDOH.

Further, persual of record further reveals that on 18.11.2025, cross-examination of PW-3 Vimla Devi was deferred on behalf of accused Lokesh, Kinna @ Krishna, Devender @ Galla & Chintu at the request of their counsel. It is submitted that main counsel for other accused persons Thakur and Devender @ Chanti is also not available today. Last opportunity is granted to accused persons to cross-examine PW-3 Vimla Devi on NDOH.

Issue fresh summons to PW-1 Pramod Kumar & PW-3 Vimla Devi for NDOH.

Be put up for PE on 17.03.2026.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
17.02.2026/p